3/12/08 Sec Document	IN No. 9001 29179
Form PTO-1594 (Rev. 01-09)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMME United States Patent and Trademark
To the Director of the U.S. Patent:	documents or the new address(es) below
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	553496 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
	Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached?
HD Supply Distribution Services, LLC	Name: HDS IP Holdings, LLC
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association	Internal Address:Suite 850
General Partnership Limited Partnershi	<u></u> ;
Corporation- State:	Offeet Address. 101 Convention Center Since
Other Limited Liability Company (Delaware)	
Citizenship (see guidelines)	State: Nevada Zip: 89109
Additional names of conveying parties attached? Yes	
2 Nature of conveyance \/5vecution Data/s\:	General Partnership Citizenship
3. Nature of conveyance)/Execution Date(s):	Limited Partnership Citizenship
Execution Date(s) 03/09/2009	Corporation Citizenship
Assignment Merger	X Other LLC Citizenship Nevada
Security Agreement Change of Name	e If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes \(\square\$ \text{Yes} \(\square\$ \text{N}
Other	(Designations must be a separate document from assignm
	(s) and identification or description of the Trademark. B. Trademark Registration No.(s)
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	2887975; 2621865; 2779848; 2286367; 1644947
	Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes
C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and	filing Date if Application or Registration Number is unknown)
CLEARCAN; (Man with Nail design); (Man with Nail design); HOU	USE-MATES HARDWARE; CROWNBOLT
5. Name & address of party to whom correspond concerning document should be mailed:	dence 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
Name: F. Richard Rimer, Jr.	
Internal Address: Suite 5200	7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$140
	איניטען אָ אָבּוֹל Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 600 Peachtree Street NE	Enclosed
	8. Payment Information:
City: Atlanta	-
State: Georgia Zip: 30308-2216	
Phone Number: <u>404-885-3380</u>	Deposit Account Number
Fax Number: 404-962-6831	Authorized User Name
Email Address: trademarks@troutmansanders.com	3/17/09
9. Signature: Signature	Date
F. Richard Rimer Jr.	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or malled to:

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

USPTO 3/16/2009 1:50:24 PM PAGE 3/006 Fax Server

TO: F. RICHARD RIMER, JR. COMPANY: 600 PEACHTREE STREET NE

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1 03/12/2009 900129179

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
HD Supply Distribution Services, LLC		103/09/2009	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	HDS IP Holdings, LLC
Street Address:	101 Convention Center Drive
Internal Address:	Suite 850
City:	Las Vegas
State/Country:	NEVADA
Postal Code:	89109
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: NEVADA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2887975	CLEARCAN
Registration Number:	2621865	
Registration Number:	2779848	
Registration Number:	2286367	HOUSE-MATES HARDWARE
Registration Number:	1644947	CROWN BOLT

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (404)962-6831

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 404-885-3380

Email: trademarks@troutmansanders.com

Correspondent Name: F. Richard Rimer, Jr.

Address Line 1: 600 Peachtree Street NE

Address Line 2: Suite 5200

Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30308-2216

TRADEMARK REEL: 003957 FRAME: 0736 USPTO 3/16/2009 1:50:24 PM PAGE 4/006 Fax Server

TO:F. RICHARD RIMER, JR. COMPANY:600 PEACHTREE STREET NE

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	230558.5 CROWN BOLT ASSIG	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	F. Richard Rimer, Jr.	
Signature:	/fire)	
Date:	03/12/2009	
Total Attachments: 2 source=Crown Bolt Assignment#page1.tif source=Crown Bolt Assignment#page2.tif		

TRADEMARK REEL: 003957 FRAME: 0737

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

THIS TRADEMARKS ASSIGNMENT (the "Assignment") is made and entered into as of the day of <u>March</u>, 2009, by and between HD Supply Distribution Services, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, whose address is 2455 Paces Ferry Road, Atlanta, Georgia 30339 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignor"), and HDS IP Holding, LLC, a Nevada limited liability company, whose address is 101 Convention Center Drive, Suite 850, Las Vegas Nevada 89109 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee").

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, Assignor has received registrations for the marks listed on Exhibit A (the "Marks");

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of all right, title, and interest in and to the Marks;

WHEREAS, Assignee and Assignor desire to enter into this Assignment to effect the transfer of the Marks to Assignee on a worldwide basis, including but not limited to the application set forth above; and

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the premises and the mutual promises hereinafter set forth and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor and Assignee hereby agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Transfer and Assignment</u>. Assignor hereby transfers and assigns to Assignee all right, title, and interest in and to the Marks on a worldwide basis, including but not limited to the registration set forth above, together with the goodwill associated therewith, along with the right to recover for damages and profits and other remedies for past infringements of the Marks.
- 2. <u>Further Documentation and Actions</u>. Assignor hereby agrees to execute and deliver to Assignee any further documents and instruments in Assignor's possession, and to do any and all further reasonable acts that are deemed necessary by Assignee to vest in Assignee all right, title, and interest in and to the Marks, and to enable such right, title, and interest to be recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office and any other appropriate governmental authority or agency of the United States and internationally.

"ASSIGNEE"

"ASSIGNOR" HD SUPPLY DISTRIBUTION SERVICES, LLC	HDS IP HOLDING, LLC
By: Leo Cook	
	Name: Lee Cook
Name.	$\overline{}$
Title: Assistant Socretary	Title: ////

2005407 1,DOC

Exhibit A

Marks

Mark	Registration No.
CLEARCAN	2887975
	2621865
	2779848
HOUSE-MATES HARDWARE	2286367
CROWN BOLT	1644947

TRADEMARK REEL: 003957 FRAME: 0739 TO: F. RICHARD RIMER, JR. COMPANY: 600 PEACHTREE STREET NE

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

THIS TRADEMARKS ASSIGNMENT (the "Assignment") is made and entered into at of the "day of "[1] [20] by and between HD Supply Distribution Services, LLC, a Delaware familied liability company, whose address is 2455 Pascs Ferry Road, Aslama, Georgia 10339 (horeinafter referred to as "Assigner"), and HOS IP Hostling, LLC, a Neverth limited inhility company, whose address is [01 Convenium Center Dave, Suite 850, Las Vegas Novada 85109 (horeinafter referred to as "Assigner").

WIINESSEIH

WHEREAS, Assigner has received registrations for the marks listed on Exhibit A (the "Marks");

WILLIAMS. Assigner is the owner of all right, title, and interest in and to the Marks;

WHEREAS, Assignee and Assignor desire to oner into this Assignment to effect the transfer of the Marks to Assignee on a worldwide basis, including has not limited to the application set furth above; and

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the premises and the mutual promises bentingfier set forth and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby asknowledged, Assigner and Assigner hereby agree as follows:

- Transfer and Assessment Assignment beroby transfers and assigns to Assignee all right, title, and interest in and to the Marks on a worldwide basis, including but not limited to the registration set forth above, together with the gosciwill associated therewith, along with the right to recover for damages and profiles and other remedies for past infringements of the Marks.
- I trainer Documentation and Actions: Assigner hereby agrees to execute and deliver to Assigner any further documents and instruments in Assigner's possession, and to do any and all further reasonable acts that are decreed necessary by Assigned to vest in Assigned all right, tale, and attend in and to the Marks, and to enable such right, tale, and interest to be recorded in the United States Potent and Trademark Office and any other appropriate governmental authority or agreety of the United States and interesticulty.

"ASSKINOR" HD SUPPLY DISTRIBUTION SERVICES, LLC	"ASSIGNEE" HDS IP HOLDING, LLC
ву. <u>Зе Сел</u>	my Jaco Cath
Name Lea Collinson	Nema:

SHOPE SAME

USPTO 3/16/2009 1:57:35 PM PAGE 3/003 Fax Server

TO:F. RICHARD RIMER, JR. COMPANY:600 PEACHTREE STREET NE

Exhibit A

Marks

Piers	Registration As.
CLEXRON	2887975
9.4	2621806
23	277348
HOUSE-MATES HARDWARE	2286367
CROWN BOLT	1644947

TRADEMARK

RECORDED: 03/12/2009 REEL: 003957 FRAME: 0741